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Tampa Palms CDD Meeting 
Agenda 

  

 
September 13, 2017, 6:00 p.m. 

Compton Park Recreation Building 
16101 Compton Drive, Tampa, FL 33647 

                                                                               
    
        

1. Welcome & Roll Call 
 

2.  Strategic Planning 
  

3. Board Member Discussion Items 
 

4. Public Comments 
 

5. Approval of the August, 2017 Minutes 
 

6. Approval of District Disbursements 
 

7. Consultant Reports 
Bruce B Downs Update 
Community Appearance 
Area 2 Pond Agreement- Final 
Tree Stewardship 
FY 2017-18 Meeting Dates 
TPOA Newsletter Funding 

 
8. Other Matters 

 
9. Public Comments 

 
10. Supervisor comments 

 
11.  Adjourn  



 

 
 
Tampa Palms 
Community Development District 

Development Planning and Financing Group 
15310 Amberly Drive, Suite 175, Tampa, Florida  33647 

Phone:  813-374-9102 
Fax:  813-374-9106 

 
 
September 8, 2017 
 
Board of Supervisors  
Tampa Palms Community 
Development District 
 
Dear Board Members: 
 
The Board of Supervisors of the Tampa Palms Community Development District Budget Hearing and 
Board Meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, September 13, 2017 at 6:00 p.m. at the Compton Park 
Recreation Building, 16101 Compton Drive, Tampa, Florida.  The advanced copy of the agenda for 
this meeting is attached. 
 
Enclosed for your reviews are the minutes of the August, 2017 Board Meeting and the documents 
outlined in the table of contents. 
 
Any additional support material will be distributed prior to the meeting, and staff will present their 
reports at the meeting.  
 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Sincerely,  
 

Bruce StDenis 
 
Bruce St Denis 
District Manager 
 
JD:cs 
 
cc: Maggie Wilson 
 DPFG (Record Copy) 
  
 



Financial Reports Page 1 of 13  Financial Summary 

TP CDD          Board Financial Analysis                                   Sept. 8, 2017 
 
                                                     Ten Months Ending July 31, 2017                     
 
Executive Summary 
 
As of July 31, 2017 the District has $ 4.6 M cash balance net of liabilities; the District is well positioned 
to handle its financial needs as shown by the analysis below.  
 
The District has achieved 100.2% of budgeted collections. No meaningful collections are anticipated 
during the remainder of the fiscal year. 
 
It is expected that the BBD expansion will be substantially complete in September 2017 and that a 
considerable portion of the Signature TP 2017-18 mitigation efforts will likely occur in FY 2017-18.  
 
Signature TP 2017 expenses approved and underway, such as the brick-work for Area 2 entry and 
Amberly, will require a Budget Amendment if completed before Sept 30. 
 
FY 2016-17 Budget Performance 
Revenue  
Interest income will vary favorably by about $ 24 K due principally to a favorable negotiated cash 
management plan.  
 
Expenses  
Favorable budget variances that will prevail through to the end of the fiscal year are principally (1) 
Property Appraiser fees $ 25 K, (2) NPDES $25K and (3) electric utilities 11 K. Other meaningful 
positive variances should mostly resolve by fiscal year end. 
 
Sources, Uses and Allocations of Funds 
District General Fund Cash  7/31/2017 

   
$4,564  

Revenues 

    Cash Collections: Balance of FY 2016-17      2 

 
    Expenses & Cost Allocations 

    District Operations           Balance of FY 2016-17 600 
 

                             First Quarter   FY 2017-18                  600 
 

 Winter Damage Reserve 

 
200 

 
 Palm Pest Reserve  200   

Wind/Hurricane Damage Reserve   200   (1,800) 
TP Signature 2017 (BBD mitigation)   1,195   (1,195) 

 
    Unallocated General Fund Balance 

 
  

$1,571  
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FAQ How is it that the District collects more than 100% of the assessments authorized by the annual 
budget? 

 
The CDD is a unit of State of Florida government and is therefore able to collect its fees using the  
Uniform Method of Levy, Collection and Enforcement of Non-Ad Valorem Assessments as provided 
for in the Florida statutes (FS 197). 
 
This is a process that places the fees owed a CDD on the property tax bill and collected in the same 
manner as property taxes resulting in: 

- Substantially lower unpaid fees than if collected by other means 
- Lower collection costs 

 
The tax bill issued by the Hillsborough County Tax Collector is mailed the first week of November 
each year. Built into the Uniform Method of Levy is a schedule of discounts for early payment 
which is designed to encourage prompt payment.  

- 4% if paid in November 
- 3% if paid in December 
- 2% if paid in January 
- 1% if paid in February 

 
For taxes paid on March 1st or after, no discount applies. 

 
Each year the District budget is created with the assumption that 100% of the property owners will 
pay in a manner to receive the maximum discount of 4%. For example the FY 2016-17 budget: 
 
 

         
 

In a typical year 90% or more property taxes are paid by Nov 30 and receive the full discount.  Nine 
to eleven percent of the property owners pay later than Nov 30th resulting in lower discount for 
those properties and a small increase in revenue received. 
 

FAQ Are “taxes” and “assessments” the same or is there a difference? 
 

The word “taxes” is often applied to any charge for services by a government BUT technically 
taxes refers only to charges that are computed based on the taxable value of the property, eg ad 
valorem [according to the value] taxes. 
 
“Assessments” refer to fees that are calculated using methods other than the value of the property as 
the nexus such as size of property or use of property, eg non-ad valorem assessments. 
 
The tax bill for every Tampa Palms property is divided into two portions: it displays the Ad 
Valorem Taxes on the top with the Non-Ad Valorem Assessments below. 
 
The CDD fees are non-ad valorem assessments. 
 

SPECIAL  ASSESSMENTS ON ROLL (Gross)  $          2,569,610  
DISCOUNT-ASSESSMENTS               (102,784) 



 
GENERAL

ASSETS:

CASH - Operating Account 127,298$            
PETTY CASH 500                     
INVESTMENTS:

Excess Fund Account- Sunshine Bank 4,526,697           
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE -                          
RECEIVABLE FROM TAMPA PALMS HOA 1,484                  
PREPAID ITEMS -                          

TOTAL ASSETS 4,655,979$      

LIABILITIES:

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 10,677$              
ACCRUED EXPENSES 80,324                

FUND BALANCE:

NON-SPENDABLE -                          
RESTRICTED -                          
UNASSIGNED: 4,564,978           

 
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE 4,655,979$      

Tampa Palms CDD

July 31, 2017
Balance Sheet



FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)

BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YTD VARIANCE
REVENUES                           
SPECIAL  ASSESSMENTS ON ROLL (Gross) 93.00% 2,569,610$             2,569,610$            2,567,787$        (1,823)$                  
INTEREST 10,000                    8,333                      27,547               (a) 19,214                   
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE  1,200                      1,000                      2,487                  1,487                     
DISCOUNT-ASSESSMENTS 4.00% (102,784)                 (102,784)                (96,146)              6,638                     
TOTAL REVENUES                      2,478,026            2,476,159           2,501,675        25,516                

EXPENDITURES

ADMINISTRATIVE:
PAYROLL - SUPERVISORS COMPENSATION 11,000                    9,167                      7,600                  1,567                     
PAYROLL TAXES  -  FICA 5,810                      4,842                      4,881                  (40)                         
PAYROLL TAXES  - Unempl  & W/Comp Ins & Payroll Fee 5,024                      4,187                      1,566                  2,621                     
CDD MANAGEMENT SERVICES 59,892                    49,910                    46,144               3,766                     
AUDITING SERVICES 6,057                      5,800                      5,800                  -                             
ASSESSMENT ROLL SERVICES 10,050                    10,050                    13,071               (3,021)                    
TAX COLLECTOR FEES-ASSMTS 2.0% 51,392                    51,392                    49,474               1,918                     
PROPERTY APRAISER'S FEES-ASSMTS 1.0% 25,696                    -                              -                          -                             
LEGAL ADVERTISEMENTS -                              -                              4,662                  (4,662)                    
LEGAL SERVICES 15,000                    12,500                    4,023                  8,478                     
MISCELLANEOUS ADMIN.SERVICES ( Admin + Filing fees + Bank fees ) 11,000                    9,167                      6,431                  2,735                     
DIRECTORS & OFFICERS INSURANCE 3,407                      3,407                      2,818                  589                        
TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE 204,328               160,421              146,470           13,951                

FIELD MANAGEMENT SERVICES:
ADMIN ASSISTANT 55,446                    46,205                    41,363               4,842                     
PARK ATTENDANTS 86,305                    71,921                    55,210               16,711                   
PARK PATROL 61,353                    51,128                    46,884               4,243                     
FIELD CONSULTANT 99,000                    82,500                    84,160               (1,660)                    
FIELD MANAGEMENT CONTINGENCY 20,000                    16,667                    -                          16,667                   
TOTAL FIELD MANAGEMENT SERVICES 322,104              268,420              227,617          40,803               

GENERAL OVERHEAD:
INSURANCE                                               11,127                    11,127                    10,277               850                        
INFORMATION SYSTEMS (TEL & SECURITY) 21,128                    17,607                    13,705               3,902                     
WATER-UTILITY                                      13,000                    10,833                    10,970               (137)                       
REFUSE REMOVAL (SOLID WASTE) 6,159                      5,133                      4,943                  190                        
ELECTRICITY 118,000                  98,333                    86,857               11,476                   
STREETLIGHTING EXPENSE (Includes City Portion) -                              -                              -                          -                             
STORMWATER FEE 3,500                      3,500                      3,046                  454                        
MISCELLANEOUS FIELD SERVICES 13,000                    10,833                    7,235                  3,598                     
TOTAL GENERAL OVERHEAD 185,914               157,366              137,034           20,332                

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE:
LANDSCAPING MANAGEMENT FEE 18,000                    15,000                    15,750               (750)                       
LANDSCAPE AND POND MAINTENANCE 942,943                  785,786                  738,393             47,393                   
LANDSCAPE REPLACEMENT 75,712                    63,093                    57,144               5,949                     
NPDES PROGRAM 30,149                    25,124                    19,182               5,942                     
TOTAL LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 1,066,804            889,003              830,469           58,534                

FACILITY MAINTENANCE:
IRRIGATION MAINTENANCE 88,576                    73,813                    98,525               (24,712)                  
R&M FOUNTAIN 22,895                    19,079                    11,564               7,516                     
FACILITY MAINTENANCE 75,712                    63,093                    58,399               4,695                     
MOTOR FUEL & LUBRICANTS 4,000                      3,333                      2,388                  946                        
JANITORIAL/SUPPLIES 1,967                      1,639                      2,155                  (516)                       

Tampa Palms CDD

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance
FY2017 -  For the period from October 1, 2016 through July 31, 2017

General Fund



FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)

BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YTD VARIANCE

Tampa Palms CDD

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance
FY2017 -  For the period from October 1, 2016 through July 31, 2017

General Fund

PROJECTS :
R&R & DEFERRED MTC 188,100                  156,750                  156,857             (107)                       
NPDES / CLEAN WATER 50,000                    41,667                    16,703               24,964                   
SIGNATURE TP 2017 78,526                    65,438                    18,421               47,017                   
CAPITAL PROJECTS 188,100                  156,750                  179,739             (22,989)                  

TOTAL FACILITY MAINTENANCE & PROJECTS 697,876               581,563              544,750           36,813                

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,477,026            2,056,774           1,886,341        170,433              

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 1,000                  419,386              615,334           195,949              

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING -                              -                              3,949,643        3,949,643           

FUND BALANCE - ENDING 1,000$                 419,386$            4,564,978$      4,145,592$         



Date Num Name Memo Receipts Disbursements Balance
06/30/2017 EOM BALANCE 298,179.89 216,703.99 315,611.68
07/01/2017 6799 DPFG MANAGEMENT & CONSULTING, LLC CDD Mgmt - July 5,337.94 310,273.74
07/01/2017 6800 MARY-MARGARET WILSON Field Mgmt - July 8,450.00 301,823.74
07/03/2017 ACH20170703 PAYCHEX P/R Fee 61.25 301,762.49
07/06/2017 6801 ABM Landscape & Turf Services Landscape Maint - June 58,416.00 243,346.49
07/06/2017 6802 AT&T Long Distance - June 140.46 243,206.03
07/06/2017 6803 DOUGLAS CLEANING SERVICES Cleaning Amberly Pk 335.00 242,871.03
07/06/2017 6804 FLORIDA FOUNTAIN MAINTENANCE, INC Fountain Repairs 417.38 242,453.65
07/06/2017 6805 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS HP FIOS - July 152.67 242,300.98
07/06/2017 6806 IRON MOUNTAIN 7-1-7/31 - Storage 180.00 242,120.98
07/06/2017 6807 SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC 6/11-6/24 - Security - Amberly Pk 696.90 241,424.08
07/06/2017 6808 TERMINEX Pest Control 125.00 241,299.08
07/06/2017 6809 VERIZON Phone - June 106.24 241,192.84
07/06/2017 6810 WEX BANK Fuel - June 209.63 240,983.21
07/06/2017 6811 XEROX CORPORATION Meter Usage 22.67 240,960.54
07/06/2017 TAMPA PALMS HOA & TAMPA PALMS CDD Refund for Admin Assist & P. Membership 9,206.00 250,166.54
07/07/2017 6812 A &A DEVELOPMENT, INC Proper Disposal Tile 7,837.00 242,329.54
07/07/2017 15103DD DOROTHY COLLINS 6/19-7/2/17 - D.Collins P/R 2,100.45 240,229.09
07/07/2017 ACH07072017 PAYCHEX 6/19-7/2/17 - D. Collins P/R 860.58 239,368.51
07/13/2017 6813 ABM Landscape & Turf Services Landscaping 48,154.53 191,213.98
07/13/2017 6814 BUCHANAN INGERSOLL & ROONEY Legal Svcs - June 1,377.50 189,836.48
07/13/2017 6815 CINTAS Mats 60.02 189,776.46
07/13/2017 6816 DOUGLAS CLEANING SERVICES 7/3-7/14 - CDD Cleaning 430.00 189,346.46
07/13/2017 6817 DPFG MANAGEMENT & CONSULTING, LLC Mass Mailing (Assessments) 3,020.80 186,325.66
07/13/2017 6818 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS Communications 383.35 185,942.31
07/13/2017 6819 HOOVER PUMPING SYSTEMS Area 1 Pump Replacement 8,777.33 177,164.98
07/13/2017 6820 LOWE'S Supplies 115.77 177,049.21
07/13/2017 6821 SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL F FLORIDA Dig Tickets 47.02 177,002.19
07/13/2017 6822 TAMPA ELECTRIC Summary Bill 9,024.15 167,978.04
07/13/2017 6823 TIMES PUBLISHING COMPANY Legal Ads 4,662.00 163,316.04
07/13/2017 6824 TURNBURY WOOD HOA 2nd Qtr - Cost Share 467.10 162,848.94
07/13/2017 6825 WEX BANK Fuel - June 191.81 162,657.13
07/19/2017 6826 PATRICIA B. MANEY BOS Mtg - 6/14/17 184.70 162,472.43
07/19/2017 6827 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTION OF Router & Backup Video 260.00 162,212.43
07/19/2017 6828 CINTAS Mats 60.02 162,152.41
07/19/2017 6829 ROBERT SPICHER PUMP SERVICES Install Pump - CDD Sewage Lift Station 2,900.00 159,252.41
07/19/2017 6830 SAFEGUARD Checks 11.22 159,241.19
07/19/2017 6831 SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC 6/25-7/8 - Security Guard - Amb Pk 696.90 158,544.29
07/19/2017 6832 SOF SURFACES INC. Foam Tile Bal 19,999.57 138,544.72
07/19/2017 6833 TERMINEX Pest Control 57.00 138,487.72
07/19/2017 6834 XEROX CORPORATION Copier Contract 111.11 138,376.61
07/21/2017 ACH07212017 PAYCHEX P/R Fee 51.25 138,325.36
07/21/2017 15104DD DOROTHY COLLINS 7/3 - 7/16/17 - P/R 2,100.48 136,224.88
07/21/2017 ACH07212017 PAYCHEX 7/3 - 7/16/17 - P/R 864.74 135,360.14
07/27/2017 6835 ABM Landscape & Turf Services Landscape (Price Increase) - May & Jun 2,219.80 133,140.34
07/27/2017 6836 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTION OF Fntn Repairs 120.75 133,019.59
07/27/2017 6837 CINTAS Mats 60.02 132,959.57
07/27/2017 6838 CLEAN SWEEP SUPPLY COMPANY Supplies 53.20 132,906.37
07/27/2017 6839 DOUGLAS CLEANING SERVICES 7/18-7/28 - CDD Cleaning 430.00 132,476.37
07/27/2017 6840 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS Phone - July 520.28 131,956.09
07/27/2017 6841 HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS, LTD Irrigation Parts 319.57 131,636.52
07/27/2017 6842 OLM, INC Landscape Insp 1,575.00 130,061.52
07/27/2017 6843 SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC 6/25-7/8 - HP Security 1,778.08 128,283.44
07/27/2017 6844 STAPLES Supplies 63.63 128,219.81
07/31/2017 411 CITY OF TAMPA UTILITIES Water Utilities pmt - SB Jul 2017 931.57 127,288.24
07/31/2017 SUNSHINE BANK. Interest 9.79 127,298.03
07/31/2017 EOM BALANCE 9,215.79 197,529.44 127,298.03

TAMPA PALMS CDD
CASH REGISTER

FY 2017



TAMPA PALMS CDD
FINANCIAL SUMMARY THRU JULY 31, 2017

GENERAL FUND

(Shown in $) Normal Non-Operating Total As
Operations Project Driven Reported

Revenues
Operating $1,965,930 $1,965,930

Non Operating
Capital Projects 188,467           188,467           
Renewal & Rel 188,467           188,467           
Signature 2017 78,679             78,679             
NPDES 50,098             50,098             
Interest 27,547.16 27,547             
Misc Rev 2,486.76           2,487               
City Payments- Streetlight - 
Carry Forward Bal *

Total 1,995,964$       505,711$         2,501,675$      

Expenses
Operations 1,514,621$       1,514,621

Non Operating
Renewal & Rel 156,857 156,857
NPDES/EPA 16,703 16,703
Capital Projects 179,739 179,739
TP Signature 2017 18,421 18,421

Total 1,514,621 371,720 1,886,341

Excess Revenue
Vs Expenses 481,343 133,991 $615,334
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TAMPA PALMS CDD
FINANCIAL SUMMARY THRU JULY 31, 2017

GENERAL FUND

General Fund 7/31/2017 ($000)
Cash 127
Cash Equivalent  (Excess Cash ICS) 4,527
Due From TPOA 1
Accounts Receivable 0
Total 4,656$              
Less:
        Payables 11 
        Accrued Expenses* 80.3 

Net Cash 7/31/2017 4,565$   
Allocation for: 

Winter Damage 200 
Wind/Hurricane Damage 200 
Palm Pests** 200 
Deferred Projects *** 200 
TP Signature 2017 1,195 

Adjusted Net Cash 2,570$   
Forecast

($ 000) Receipts Expenses Monthly Bal

Aug
CDD Operations 3 195
R&R 0 15
NPDES 0 6
Signature 2017 0 35
Capital Projects 0 0
Total 4 251 2,322$   
Sept
CDD Operations 0 196
R & R 0 16
NPDES 0 4
Signature 2017 20
Capital Projects 0 8
Total 0 244 2,078$   
Oct
CDD Operations 0 195
R & R 0 15
NPDES 0 14
Signature 2017 65
